Our pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock as of March 31, 2020 was $21.9 million, or $0.76 per share. Pro forma net tangible book
value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets less our total liabilities by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
March 31, 2020, after giving effect to (i) the B. Riley Repayment and (ii) the B. Riley Conversion based on the outstanding principal amount and accrued
interest under the B. Riley Convertible Note as of March 31, 2020 and the public offering price of $0.75 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of 32,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $0.75 per share, and after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2020 would have been $43.7 million, or $0.72 per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate decrease in pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value of $0.04 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $0.03 per share to investors participating in this
offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Public offering price per share   $0.75
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020   $ 0.77
Decrease per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above   (0.01)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020   0.76
Decrease in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   (0.04)

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   0.72

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $0.03

The outstanding share information as of March 31, 2020 used in the table and discussions above excludes:

•  with respect to historical net tangible book value per share, 578,241 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of 50% of the aggregate
principal amount and accrued interest outstanding as of March 31, 2020 under the B. Riley Convertible Note, as well as 8,343,603 shares of
common stock issuable to B. Riley Principal Investments, LLC upon the B. Riley Conversion, based on the outstanding principal amount and
accrued interest as of March 31, 2020 (after giving effect to the B. Riley Repayment) and the public offering price of $0.75 per share;

 •  2,126,798 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of March 31, 2020 at a weighted-average exercise price of
$3.75 per share;

 •  956 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2020, at a weighted-average exercise price of $6.20
per share;

 •  226,500 shares issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding as of March 31, 2020;

 •  2,174,999 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2019 Equity Incentive Plan as of March 31, 2020, as well as any automatic
increases in the number of common stock reserved for future issuance under this plan; and

50

Table of Contents

 •  472,773 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance pursuant to our 2019 Employee Stock Purchase Plan as of March 31, 2020, as well as
any automatic increases in the number of common stock reserved for future issuance under this plan.